Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

PLANNING COMMITTEE

730 om Thursday Council Chamber -
SUP 20 June 2019 Town Hall
Members 8: Quorum 4
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’Group Upminster & Cranham
4) (2) Residents Group’
1)
Robby Misir (Chairman) Stephanie Nunn John Tyler
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair)
Philippa Crowder
Matt Sutton
Independent Residents Labour Group
Group 1)
1)
David Durant Paul McGeary

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons 01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100
Before 5.00PM Tuesday 18 June 2019




Planning Committee, 20 June 2019

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in han
[...]
rs of the public that the decisions may not always
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.

Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on
11 April 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 3 - 6)



Planning Committee, 20 June 2019

See attached document

6 P0106.19 - 39 & 41 REED POND WALK (Pages 7 - 10)

7 P0187.17 - 30-30C SOUTH HALL DRIVE, RAINHAM

8 P0187.17 - LAND TO THE SIDE OF 30C SOUTH HALL DRIVE FINAL (Pages 11 - 32)

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
11 April 2019 (7.00 - 7.30 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS: 8

Conservative Group Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair),
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton

Residents’ Group Stephanie Nunn

Upminster & Cranham John Tyler

Residents’ Group

Labour Paul McGeary

An apology was received for the absence of Councillor David Durant.

Councillor Jason Frost was also present for parts of the meeting.

15 members of the public were present.

Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against.
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the
Committee.

58 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interest.

59 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

60 P1939.18 - LAND R/O 9-11 ELM ROAD

In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent.

Page 1



Planning Committee, 11 April 2019 2M

Councillor Jason Frost addressed the Committee in the absence of
Councillor Dilip Patel.

The Committee considered the report and following a motion RESOLVED
TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION on the grounds of:

(1) unsafe pedestrian access to the site and potential conflict between
future pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles entering, exiting and/or
servicing the site compromising the safety of future occupiers and
visitors due to the poor and unsafe access and lack of visitor parking
arrangements;

(2) poor design and site layout, private amenity provision and internal
arrangements, resulting in inadequate living conditions and security
measures for future occupiers and have an undue impact on the
neighbouring amenity in regard to its refuse arrangements.

Chairman

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 5

Agenda Iltem 5

Applications for Decision
Introduction

1. Inthis part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination
by the committee.

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning.

3.  The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the
agenda.

Advice to Members

Material planning considerations

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the
development plan and other material planning considerations.

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents:

London Plan March 2016

Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (
[...]
minutes)

Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes)

Officer presentation of the material planning considerations
Committee questions and debate

Committee decision

@rooooTw

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no
public speakers:

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues
b. Committee questions and debate
c. Committee decision

Late information

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda,
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report.

Recommendation

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s).

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

u g *
ALTBERTY®

- Planning Committee
Haverl nq 20 June 2019

LONDON BOROUGH

Application Reference: P0106.19

Location: 39 & 41 Reed Pond Walk

Ward: Romford Town

Description: Pettits

Case Officer: Cole Hodder

Reason for Report to Committee: Reasons of probity. The agent is

employed by London Borough of
Havering and is a relation of the
applicant.

2.2

SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The proposed development concerns the replacement of a pair of garages
located between nos. 39 and 41 Reed Pond Walk. The proportions of the
replacement garages would be broadly comparable to that of the existing
which are noted to suffer from subsidence. Having carefully considered the
development proposals officers consider that the replacement of the existing
garages would present no issues visually, nor present any concerns from the
perspective of neighbouring amenity owing to the joint nature of the
application made. The development would not be detrimental to the character
and appearance of either of the subject dwellings, nor the wider Gidea Park
Conservation Area. Officers consider that there would be insufficient grounds
to withhold planning permission.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning per
[...]
aterial change in
circumstances

1 BACKGROUND

1.1  This application was presented to the Regulatory Services Committee on 27
April 2017 following a call-in request made by Councillor Jeffrey Tucker. The
committee overturned the officer recommendation to refuse permission and
resolved to grant planning permission subject to conditions and the
completion of a Section 106 agreement for an education contribution to be
completed within 6 months of the date of the resolution (or on or about 27
October 2017).

1.2  During the time that has now passed, it is considered that there have been
material changes in circumstances in regard the development plan including
the emerging New London Plan and local plan; as well as other material
considerations including the emerging Havering CIL, recent changes to the
Mayoral CIL charging schedule (MCIL2), new legislation regarding pre-
commencement conditions, and changes to central government guidance
(NPPF, February 2019).

Page 11



1.3

1.4

As such and in light of these changes in circumstances, the Assistant Director
of Planning considers that Planning Committee consideration is necessary. It
is open to the committee as decision takers to look at the proposed
development afresh, whilst having due regard to the previous
recommendation and resolution, to weigh up the changes in circumstances,
accordance with the development plan, and other material considerations as
set out below in reaching a decision.

- Regulatory Services Committee Report dated 27 April 2017
(recommending refusal), Committee Resolution to grant full planning
permission (overturn of officer recommendation) and Committee Meeting
minutes;

- Changes to the NPPF (February 2019) in regard to decision taking;

- Changes to legislation (1 October 2018) in regard to pre-commencement
conditions;

- Changes to the Mayoral CIL charging schedule as of 1 April 2019;

- The advanced stage of the New London Plan and Local Plan policies; and

The emerging Havering CIL and charging schedule.

This report setting out material changes in circumstances summarised above
and the current policy context is now brought before Members for
consideration. A copy of the previous committee report is appended to this
report along with the minutes of 27 April 2017, as other material
considerations.

SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The application was previously considered by the members of the Regulatory
Services Committee, who overturned the officer recommendation and
resolved to grant full planning permission (10-1-0) subject to conditions and
the applicant entering into a section 106 legal agreement securing an
education contribution amounting to £24,000 within 6 months. The applicant is
now prepared to enter into a legal agreement and satisfy the obligation;
however, due to the passage of time changes to circumstances that are
considered material to the proposed development have arisen. Officers have
considered the weight of these changes in circumstances relative to the
earlier committee decision and have attributed significant weight to the
resolution to grant full planning permission. Therefore, and very much on
balance, the following recommendation is made.

Page 12



3.2

3.3

RECOMMENDATION
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

e The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning
obligations:

1. An Education contribution of £24,000 (4 dwellings x £6,000) subject to
indexation.

2. Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Assistant
Director of Planning.

That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the
legal agreement indicated above.

That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to issue the
planning permission and impose conditions to secure the following matters:

Conditions

. Time limit -The development to which this permission relates must be

commenced not later than three years from the date of this 
[...]


e Given the changes in circumstances, does the proposed development
largely accord with the development plan

Members’ previous resolution to grant permission

6.2

The application was considered Regulatory Services Committee on 27 April
2017 following a call-in request made by Councillor Jeffrey Tucker. The
committee report recommended refusal for the following three reasons:

1. Reason for refusal - Streetscene
The proposed two storey side extension would, by reason of its
incongruous relationship to the main building, appear out of character
and harmful to the appearance of the surrounding area contrary to
Policy DC61 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control
Policies DPD.

2. Reason for refusal - Amenity Space
The layout, size and position of the amenity space for the new
development would be unacceptably cramped and of poor quality,
materially harmful to the amenity of future occupiers and contrary to
Policy DC61 of the LDF Development Control Policies DPD and the
Residential Design SPD.

3. Reason for Refusal - Planning Obligation

Page 17



In the absence of a legal agreement to secure contributions towards
the demand for school places arising from the development, the
proposal fails to satisfactorily mitigate the infrastructure impact of the
development, contrary to the provisions of Policies DC29 and DC72 of
the Development Control Policies DPD and Policy 8.2 of the London
Plan.

6.3 The members overturned the officer recommendation and resolved to grant
full planning permission (vote recorded: 10 for/1 against /0 abstaining) on the basis
that the proposal would provide much needed housing of good quality with adequate
parking provision; and that on balance these benefits outweighed the limited harm
that was identified in the report. Officers have attributed significant weight to this
weighing up of matters by the decision takers; however, it is open to members to
consider the proposed development afresh and in light of the changes in
circumstances set out below.

Changes in circumstances
6.4  Since 27 April 2017 there have been the following changes in circumstances
that are considered relevant to the determination of this application:

e New London Plan, May 2019

e Emerging Havering Local Plan (submission version with modifications, March

2019)

e Havering CIL

e Mayoral CIL (MCIL2) Schedule, 1 April 2019

e NPPF 2019

e Legislation in regard to Pre-Commencement Conditions

Draft New London Plan
6.5 The Examination in Public on the Draft New London Plan concluded on 24
May and the Mayor is now preparing a consolidated version for publication.

Havering Local Plan

6.6 The new Havering Local Plan is currently undergoing its examination in public
and a modifications version was published in March 2019. Although the new local
plan is increasing in weight, it is not yet at a stage where it would be a material
consideration in determining planning applications. However, it is useful in setting out
the direction of travel in regard to local plan policy.

Havering CIL & Mayoral CIL (MCIL2)

6.7 Following its submission for Examination in early 2019 and the subsequent
public consultation on modifications recommended by the Examiner, the Council has
now received the report from the Examiner who has the Havering Community
Infrastructure Levy subject to his recommended modifications. The Council is

Page 18



planning to adopt the Havering Community Infrastructure Levy in July 2019 and,
subject to necessary Member approval, it will become effective on 1 September
2019 (subject to change).

6.8  The preliminary draft charging schedule sets the levy for open market housing
south of the A1306 at £50 per square metre of chargeable area. Based on the CIL
information that accompanies the application, the potential liability would be £13,500,
subject to indexation, should the Havering CIL come into force. Once in force, the
requirement to secure an education contribution of £24,000 for the proposed
development via a sect
[...]
 to indexation and
prior to Havering CIL coming into force.

6.16 The proposal would attract the following Community Infrastructure Levy
contributions to mitigate the impact of the development:

Page 20



e £13,500 LB Havering CIL subject to indexation and HCIL coming into force
e £6,750 Mayoral CIL (MCIL2) subject to indexation

Conclusions
6.18 The main issues for consideration are: the accordance of the proposed

61.9

scheme with the development plan; the design of the scheme in regard to its
impact on local character, appearance and quality of accommodation; the
previous member resolution to grant full planning permission; and the
changes in circumstances including the NPPF 2019, Mayoral CIL and the
emerging Havering CIL. The scheme is considered, on balance and after
weighing up the above considerations including the benefits of the scheme to
deliver much needed housing and attributing significant weight to the previous
resolution to grant permission, to be acceptable.

All other relevant policies, changes in circumstances and material
considerations have been taken into account. Planning permission should be
granted for the reasons set out above. The details of the decision are set out
in the RECOMMENDATION.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 27th April 2017

APPLICATION NO. P0187.17

WARD: Rainham & Wennington Date Received: 6th February 2017
Expiry Date: 3rd April 2017

ADDRESS: Land Adj, 30-30C
South Hall Drive
Rainham
PROPOSAL: Construction of a 2 storey (with third floor in loft) building with ground

floor entrance and car parking and first floor accommodation of 3 x 1 bed
and 1 x 2 bed apartments, with associated car parking and amenity.

DRAWING NO(S): PL-5309_21
PL-5309_22
PL-5309_23
PL-5309_24
PL-5309_25
PL-5309_26
PL-5309_27
PL-5309_28
PL-5309_29

RECOMMENDATION it is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED for the
reason(s) given at the end of the report

CALL-IN

The ap
[...]
lopment Framework Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development
Plan Document are considered to be relevant.

Other relevant documents include the Residential Design SPD, and Planning Obligation SPD
(Technical Appendices)

Policies 3.3 (increasing housing supply), 3.4 (optimising housing potential), 3.5 (quality and design
of housing developments), 3.8 (housing choice), 3.9 (mixed and balanced communities), 3.10, 5.16
(waste self-sufficiency), 5.21 (contaminated land), 6.1 (strategic transport approach), 6.3
(assessing effect on transport capacity), 6.9 (cycling), 6.10 (walking), 6.13 (parking), 7.3 (designing
out crime), 7.4 (local character), 7.6 (architecture), 7.14 (improving air quality), 7.15 (reducing
noise and enhancing soundscapes) and 8.2 (planning obligations) of the London Plan, are
material considerations.

The National Planning Policy Framework, specifically Sections 4 (Promoting sustainable transport),
6 (Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes), 7 (Requiring good design) and 8 (Promoting
healthy communities) are relevant to these proposals.

MAYORAL CIL IMPLICATIONS

The proposed development is liable for the Mayor's Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in
accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. The applicable fee is based on an internal gross floor
area of 270m? which, at £20 per m?, equates to a Mayoral CIL payment of £5,400 (subject to
indexation).

STAFF COMMENTS

The main considerations relate to the principle of the development, the impact on the character
and appearance of the streetscene, the implications for the residential amenity of the future
occupants and of nearby houses, flood risk, the potential impact of the main gas pipeline on the
development and the suitability of the proposed parking and access arrangements.

BACKGROUND

A previous application under P0666.15 has a resolution to grant planning permission subject to the
prior completion of a legal agreement. Permission has not yet been issued as the legal agreeme
[...]
onflict with adopted planning policy, notification of intended refusal
and the reasons for it were given to the agent via phone.

2. Refusal and CIL

The proposal, if granted planning permission on appeal, would be liable for the Mayor of
London Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Based upon the information supplied with the
application, the CIL payable would be £5,400. Further details with regard to CIL are available
from the Council's website.

Page 28

Page 29



Page 30



Requlatory Services Committee, 27 April

2017

243

eﬁ‘

. It was resolved to grant planning permission subject to completion of
the s106 agreement by 27 October 2017 ifi the event that the s106
agreement was not completed by 27 -GOctober 2017 the item should
be returned to the Committee for reconsideration.

. Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring
to the completion of the agreement.

That the Director of Neighb r@ be authorised to enter into a legal
agreement to securess?e/a ove and upon completion of that agreement,
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report.

The vote for’f(esolution to grant planning permission was carried by 10

votye/f

Councillor White voted against the resolution to grant planning permission.

P0187.17 - LAND ADJACENT TO 30-30C SOUTH HALL DRIVE,
RAINHAM

The proposal before Members was for the construction of a two storey
building with ground floor entrance and undercroft car parking. There would
be three 1-bedroom apartments on the first floor and a fourth, 2-bedroom
unit (plus study) in the roofspace. A two storey side extension was proposed
to the north-western side of the development to allow staircase access to
the unit in the loft.

Members noted that the application had been called-in to the Committee by
Councillor Jeffrey Tucker. The reasons for the call-in were that he
considered the application to be of good quality with adequate parking and
an attractive modern building with a neat and tidy open green space, all that
was needed for the many young members of the community to get onto the
housing ladder.

With its agreement Councillor Jeffrey Tucker addressed the Committee.

Councillor Tucker commented that the proposal was an attractive
development of good quality and with adequate parking provision.
Councillor Tucker concluded by commenting that no objections to the
proposal had been received and residents in the area welcomed the
proposal.

During a brief debate Members discussed the benefits of the proposal and
how it would bring much needed housing to the area.

Members noted that the proposed development qualified for a Mayoral CIL
contribution of £5,400.

Page 5
Page 31



Requlatory Services Committee, 27 April

2017

244

245

246

The report recommended that planning permission be refused however
following a motion to approve the granting of planning permission, as
Members considered the development to be of sufficient quality and
appearance, it was RESOLVED to grant planning permission subject to
conditions as agreed by the Director of Neighbourhoods and the completion
of a Section 106 agreement for an education contribution which should be
completed within six months.

The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 10
votes to 1.

Councillor Whitney voted against the resolution to grant planning
permission.

P0273.17 - 27 STATION PARADE, ELM PARK, HORNCHURCH -
CHANGE OF USE FROM A BEAUTY SALON (SUI GENERIS) TO D1
(DENTIST)

The Committee considered the report and without debate RESO
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in thg’report.

P0333.17 - 67 CEDAR ROAD, ROMFORD - DOUBLE STOREY REAR
EXTENSION, AND OUTBUILDING WITH PITCH ROOE

e application had been
unds of concerns of local
grant planning permission

The Committee considered the report, noting that
called-in by Councillor Robert Benham on the
residents, and without debate RESOLVED
subject to the conditions as set out in the report.
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 9
votes to 1.

Councillor White voted against the resolution to grant planning permission.

Councillor Benham left thé chamber during consideration of the item and

P1935.16 - 233 HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH - PROPOSED 1.8M HIGH
ER METAL VERTICAL ROD FENCING TO PART OF THE
OUNDARY OF THE SUBJECT SITE

Page 6
Page 32



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P0106.19 - 39 & 41 REED POND WALK
	8 P0187.17 - LAND to the side of 30c South Hall Drive_Final
	270417_Resolution to Grant and Minutes_LBH9932_2168_001




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
Council Chamber - Town Hall
20 June 2019 (7.30 - 7.40 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS: 8

Conservative Group Robby Misir (in the Chair) Philippa Crowder,
Matt Sutton and +Christine Smith

Residents’ Group Stephanie Nunn

Upminster & Cranham John Tyler
Residents’ Group

Independent Residents  David Durant
Group

Labour Group Paul McGeary

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Carol Smith.

+Substitute members: Councillor Christine Smith (for Carol Smith).

Councillor John Crowder was also present for the meeting.

5 members of the public were present.

Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against.
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the
Committee.

1 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interest.

2 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.



Planning Committee, 20 June 2019

3 P0106.19 - 39 & 41 REED POND WALK

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report.

4 P0187.17 - 30-30C SOUTH HALL DRIVE, RAINHAM

e The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in
the report and to the prior completion of a legal agreement to
secure the following planning obligations:

1. An Education contribution of £24,000 (4 dwellings x £6,000)
subject to indexation.

2. Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the
Assistant Director of Planning.

Chairman



